



2026:TSHC:5858

[3183]

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

**AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 30522 OF 2025

Between:

Penchala Rajalingam, S/o Penchala Jannaiah, Aged about 102 years, R/o. A-301, Suha Apartment, VTC- Manikonda, K.V. Rangareddy, Telangana - 500089

...PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat, Khairtabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004
2. The Additional Secretary, Revenue (Land Administration) Department, Government of Telangana, Central Secretariat, Khairtabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004
3. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Telangana, Government of Telangana, Secretariat, Khairtabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004
4. The District Collector, Office of the District Collector, Ranga Reddy, Kongara Kalan village Ibrahimpatnam, Kongara Kalan, Telangana 501510
5. The District Collector, Office of the District Collector, Hyderabad, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad - 500004.

...RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of Respondents, specifically the in action of Respondent No. 5, District Collector, Hyderabad in not considering my representations for allotment of 300 sq. yards of land under G.O. Ms. No. 185 dated



2026:TSHC:5858

11.03.1997 as illegal, arbitrary, and unconstitutional and to direct the Respondents to forthwith allot me 300 square yards of land in the vicinity of Manikonda, Hyderabad, or any suitable urban location in Hyderabad District, within a time frame fixed by this Hon'ble Court

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct the Respondents, more particularly Respondent No. 5 .District Collector, Hyderabad, to consider and dispose of my pending representations for allotment of 300 sq. yards of land under G.O. Ms. No. 185 dated 11/03/1997, within a period of two (2) weeks.

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI. NAGULARAPU KEERTHI SIMHA

Counsel for the Respondents: AGP FOR ASSIGNMENT

The Court made the following: ORDER



2026:TSHC:5858

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B. VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION No.30522 of 2025

Dated: 22.04.2026

Between

Penchala Rajalingam

...PETITIONER

And

The State of Telangana,
Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Revenue Department,
Hyderabad and others.

...RESPONDENTS

ORDER:

The writ petition is filed seeking a Writ of Mandamus to declare the action of the respondent No.5 in not considering the representation of the petitioner for allotment of 300 sq. yards of land under G.O.Ms.No.185 dated 11.03.1997, as being, arbitrary and illegal.

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Assignment.

3. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Assignment, on the basis of written instructions, submitted that the respondent No.5 - District Collector vide Lr.No.Rev/E6/0058/2025 dated 15.12.2025 addressed to the Revenue Divisional Officers,



Hyderabad/Secunderabad Division, requested to identify vacant Government land to an extent of 500 sq. yards, submit a detailed report and the feasibility for allotment along with the location sketch, Google Map and TSLR details. Learned Assistant Government Pleader further submitted that the process of allotment will be finalized as expeditiously as possible.

4. According to the learned counsel for the petitioner, the land to an extent of 300 sq. yards has to be allotted to the petitioner as per G.O.Ms.No.185 dated 11.03.1997.

5. In the light of the above, the writ petition is disposed of with a direction to the respondent No.5 to take action as per his Lr.No.Rev/E6/0058/2025 dated 15.12.2025 by directing the concerned authorities to furnish report and finalize allotment of plot to the petitioner to an extent of 300 sq. yards as per G.O.Ms.No.185 dated 11.03.1997 within a period of six (6) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

The miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed. There shall be no order as costs.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department State of Telangana, Secretariat, Khairatabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004
2. The Additional Secretary, Revenue (Land Administration) Department, Government of Telangana, Central Secretariat, Khairatabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004
3. The Chief Commissioner Of Land Administration, Telangana, Government of Telangana, Secretariat, Khairatabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004



2026:TSHC:5858

4. The District Collector, Office of the District Collector, Ranga Reddy, Kongara Kalan village Ibrahimpatnam, Kongara Kalan, Telangana 501510
5. The District Collector, Office of the District Collector, Hyderabad, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad - 500004.
6. One CC to SRI. NAGULARAPU KEERTHI SIMHA, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR ASSIGNMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. Two CD Copies

DAN

GJP

Pay



2026:TSHC:5858

HIGH COURT

CC TODAY

DATED: 22/04/2026

ORDER

WP.No.30522 of 2025



**DISPOSING OF THE WRIT PETITION
WITHOUT COSTS**

11 copies
PVL
28/04/2026